
EUROPEAN COMMISSION
DIRECTORATE-GENERAL FOR INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Director-General

Brussels,
devco.b.3(2019)l 175818

With acknowledgment of receipt

Advance copy by email ask+request- 
622U-60bH64ba@asktheeu.or8

Subject: Your application for access to documents - Ref GestDem No 2018/6890
and 2019/0063

Dear Sir,

We refer to your e-mail dated 19 December 2018, in which you make a request for access 
to documents, registered on 07/01/2019 under the above-mentioned reference numbers. 
We also refer to the e-mail of 25/01/20191 via which the time limit for handling your 
request was extended by 15 working days, pursuant to Article 7(3) of Regulation (EC) 
No 1049/2001.

In the e-mail acknowledging receipt of your request dated 07/01/20192, it is mentioned 
that documents under reference GestDem 2019/0063 concern Directorate-General for 
Neighbourhood and Enlargement Negotiations (DG NEAR). However, for this part your 
request has also been attributed to Directorate-General for International Cooperation and 
Development (DG DEVCO). The present reply relates only to the documents held by DG 
DEVCO. Please note that for the parts of your request attributed to Directorate-General 
for Migration and Home Affairs (DG HOME)3 you will receive a reply by the respective 
Commission department in due course.

1. SCOPE OF YOUR REQUEST

In your application you request access to “a// documents generated by the Commission in 
relation to [...] projects

1 Ref. Ares(2019)443937 - 25/01/2019.
2 Ref. Ares(2019)38095 - 07/01/2019.
3 Ref. GestDem No 2019/0062.
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• MIGR/2005/103-569 PROJECT SEAHORSE, funded in 2004 in the framework of 
the AENEAS program (DG DEVCO) and,

• MIGR/2006/120-179 Project SEAHORSE NETWORK, funded in 2005 in the 
framework of the AENEAS program. (DG DEVCO).

Based on your application we have identified 29 documents pertaining to the two 
projects in reference above, listed in Annex 1 attached to the present letter. The request 
concerns documents such as grant agreements and their annexes as amended, progress 
and final reports and administrative notifications.

2. ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSIONS UNDER REGULATION (EC) No 
1049/2001
Having examined the documents requested under the provisions of Regulation (EC) No 
1049/2001 regarding public access to documents, we have come to the conclusion that 
some of them may be fully or partially disclosed, while access shall be fully denied to 
others, as exceptions under Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 apply.

2.1. DISCLOSURE (FULL OR PARTIAL) OF DOCUMENTS UNDER YOUR 
REQUEST

Document (29) is publically available via the following link: 
hlLps://ec.eLH4)na.eLi/europeaid/siles/devco/llles/i)ublication-aencas-proį;ramme-proiects-
fundcd-2004-2006 en 7.pdf. You may reuse the document requested free of charge, for 
non-commercial and commercial purposes provided that the source is acknowledged, that 
you do not distort the original meaning or message of the document. Please note that the 
Commission does not assume liability stemming from the reuse.

Documents (1), (12) and (15) are partially disclosed. Partial disclosure refers to those 
documents parts of which have been redacted as their disclosure is prevented by 
exceptions to the right of access laid down in Article 4 of Regulation (EC) No 
1049/2001. We provide further details on the applicable exceptions in section 2.2 of this 
letter. Please note that a Member State is the co-author of these documents. They are 
disclosed for information only and cannot be re-used without the agreement of the 
originator.

2.2. NON - DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS UNDER YOUR REQUEST

We regret to inform you that your application cannot be granted for documents (2), (3), 
(4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), (11), (13), (14), (16), (17), (18), (19), (20), (21), (22), (23), 
(24), (25), (26), (27) and (28) as disclosure is prevented by exceptions to the right of 
access.

The documents which you seek to obtain contain commercially sensitive business 
information of the Member State that submitted them.

Amendments to grant agreements, descriptions of the action, progress and final reports, 
budget breakdowns and administrative notifications contain information relating to 
methodologies, internal organisation, particular know-how, strategy and other country 
specific proprietary information with competitive value.
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Examples of such proprietary information contained in these documents are the 
description of the planned and implemented activities, the elaboration of encountered 
implementation problems, the results obtained and their comparison with the initial 
objectives and/or reasoning how resources were spend for the activities carried out.

Given the competitive nature of the calls from which the above mentioned projects 
originate, disclosure of the documents requested would undermine the protection of the 
interests of the Member State that submitted it, as putting this information in the public 
domain would affect its future competitive position4 5.

Therefore, the exception laid down in Article 4(2) first indent of Regulation (EC) No 
1049/2001 applies to these documents. Furthermore, after examining whether there is an 
overriding public interest in disclosure of these documents we came to the conclusion 
that no such interest that would outweigh the protection of the commercial interests of 
the Member State exists.

Moreover, some of the documents that you have requested access to such as progress and 
final reports, and various administrative notifications are meant to serve as an assessment 
of the progress, the achievement of final results and obligation of the Commission to 
ensure sound financial management of EU funds. Both by their nature and according to 
Union legislation in the field of grants award are founded on a relationship of trust 
between the contracting parties. Thus, the grantees must be able to communicate any 
relevant information to the contracting authorities without fear that the authorities will 
communicate to third parties items of information whose disclosure could be damaging 
to them.

Additionally, parts of the progress, description of the Action and final reports to which 
you are seeking access contain sensitive and confidential security information on border 
control, equipment and training, as the two actions into which you are interested are 
police cooperation projects.

The disclosure of the documents would undermine the protection of the public interest as 
regards public security as the documents in question provide details about activities in 
the area of border control, equipment and training provided to border police. Hence, the 
exception set out in Article 4(l)(a) first indent of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 also 
comes into application.

Finally, pursuant to Article 4(1 )(b) of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, access to a 
document has to be refused if its disclosure would undermine the protection of privacy 
and the integrity of the individual, in particular in accordance with European Union 
legislation regarding the protection of personal data.

The applicable legislation in this field is Regulation (EC) No 2018/1725 of the European 
Parliament and of the Council of 23 October 2018 on the protection of natural persons 
with regard to the processing of personal data by the Union institutions, bodies, offices 
and agencies and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Regulation (EC) No 
45/2001 and Decision No 1247/2002/EC5 (‘Regulation 2018/1725’).

4 The exception relating to commercial interests can also be applied to non-commercial entities. Judgment 
of 21 October 2010, .Kalliope Agapiou Joséphidès v European Commission and Education, Audiovisual 
and Culture Executive Agency (EACEA), T-439/08, ECLI:EU:T:2010:442, paragraphs 127-128.

5 Official Journal L 205 of 21.11.2018, p. 39.
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Some parts of the documents to which you request access contain personal data, in 
particular names and/or signatures of project staff, legal representatives, project activities' 
participants and Commission staff.

Indeed, Article 3(1) of Regulation 2018/1725 provides that personal data ‘means any 
information relating to an identified or identifiable natural person The Court of
Justice has specified that any information, which by reason of its content, purpose or 
effect, is linked to a particular person is to be considered as personal data.6

Please note that in this respect that the names, signatures, functions, telephone number 
and/or initials pertaining to staff members of an institution are to be considered personal 
data.7 8

In its judgment in Case C-28/08 P (Bavarian Lager)8, the Court of Justice ruled that 
when a request is made for access to documents containing personal data, the Data 
Protection Regulation becomes fully applicable9.

Pursuant to Article 9(l)(b) of Regulation 2018/1725, ‘personal data shall only be 
transmitted to recipients established in the Union other than Union institutions and bodies 
if ‘ [t] he recipient establishes that it is necessary to have the data transmitted for a specific 
purpose in the public interest and the controller, where there is any reason to assume that 
the data subject’s legitimate interests might be prejudiced, establishes that it is 
proportionate to transmit the personal data for that specific purpose after having 
demonstrably weighed the various competing interests’. Only if these conditions are 
fulfilled and the processing constitutes lawful processing in accordance with the 
requirements of Article 5 of Regulation 2018/1725, can the transmission of personal data 
occur.

According to Article 9(l)(b) of Regulation 2018/1725, the European Commission has to 
examine the further conditions for a lawful processing of personal data only if the first 
condition is fulfilled, namely if the recipient has established that it is necessary to have 
the data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public interest. It is only in this case that 
the European Commission has to examine whether there is a reason to assume that the 
data subject’s legitimate interests might be prejudiced and, in the affirmative, establish 
the proportionality of the transmission of the personal data for that specific purpose after 
having demonstrably weighed the various competing interests.

6 Judgment of the Court of Justice of the European Union of 20 December 2017 in Case C-434/16, Peter Nowak v Data 
Protection Commissioner request for a preliminary ruling, paragraphs 33-35, ECL1:EU:C:2017:994.

7 Judgment of the General Court of 19 September 2018 in case T-39/17, Port de Brest v Commission, paragraphs 43­
44, ECLI:EU:T:2018:560.

8 Judgment of 29 June 2010 in Case C-28/08 P, European Commission v The Bavarian Lager Co. Ltd, EU:C:2010:378, 
paragraph 59.

9 Whereas this judgment specifically related to Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 18 December 2000 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data by the 
Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data, the principles set out therein are also 
applicable under the new data protection regime established by Regulation 2018/1725.
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In your request, you do not put forward any arguments to establish the necessity to have 
the data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public interest. Therefore, the European 
Commission does not have to examine whether there is a reason to assume that the data 
subject’s legitimate interests might be prejudiced.

Notwithstanding the above, please note that there are reasons to assume that the 
legitimate interests of the data subjects concerned would be prejudiced by disclosure of 
the personal data reflected in the documents, as there is a real and non-hypothetical risk 
that such public disclosure would harm their privacy and subject them to unsolicited 
external contacts.

Consequently, we conclude that, pursuant to Article 4(l)(b) of Regulation 1049/2001, 
access cannot be granted to the personal data, as the need to obtain access thereto for a 
purpose in the public interest has not been substantiated and there is no reason to think 
that the legitimate interests of the individuals concerned would not be prejudiced by 
disclosure of the personal data concerned.

As to the handwritten signatures, which are biometric data, there is a risk that their 
disclosure would prejudice the legitimate interests of the persons concerned.

We have considered whether partial access could be granted to the documents requested 
by providing an expunged version of the documents. However, the remaining parts after 
expunging the confidential information would be meaningless, as it would result in my 
services being able to provide you only with the information about the projects, which 
you can find in Annex 1.

In accordance with Article 7(2) of Regulation 1049/2001, you are entitled to submit a 
confirmatory application requesting the Commission to review this position.

Such a confirmatory application should be addressed within 15 working days upon 
receipt of this letter to the Secretariat-General of the Commission at the following 
address:

European Commission 
Secretariat-General
Unit C.l. ‘Transparency, Document Management and Access to Documents’
BERL 7/076
B-1049 Bruxelles, or by email to: sg-acc-doc@ec.europa.eu
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ANNEX 1 - List of identified documents

Abbreviations:
COM: European Commission 
GC: Guardia Civil Spain 
Access (P) = Partial 
Access (D) = Denied

Pro ect MIGR/2005/103-569
No Title/Description Access 

(P) (D)
Author(s) Adonis ref. Nr.

1. Special Conditions of the grant P COM Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/A44327 
Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/45004

2. Annex I Description of the Action D GC Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/A44327 
Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/45004

3. Annex III Budget of the Action D GC Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/A44327 
Aidco/CAD* 1/2005/45004

4. Interim report and Annexes (training 
activities)

D GC Aidco/CAD*2/2008/2232

5. Final narrative report D GC
6. Final financial report D GC
7. Annex V -Request final payment D GC
8. Addendum n. 1 Special Conditions D COM Aidco/CAD* 1 (2007)A/16301
9. Cover note Addendum n. 1 D COM Aidco/CAD* 1 (2007)A/16301
10. Annex I Description of the Action 

Revised
D GC Aidco/CAD* 1 (2007)A/16301

11. Revised Budget D GC Aidco/CAD* 1 (2007)A/16301

Proj ect MIGR/2006/120-179
No Title/Description Author(s) Adonis ref. Nr.

12. Special Conditions of the grant P COM Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
13. Annex I Description of the Action D GC Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
14. Logical Framework D GC Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
15. Annex II General Conditions P COM Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
16. Budget Annex III D GC Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
17. Annex V D COM Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
18. Annex IV D COM Aidco/CAD* 1/2006/A/35693
19. Interim narrative and financial report 

templates
D COM

20. Addendum n. 2 D GC
21, Description of the Action (Add. 2) D
22. Request for Addendum D GC
23. Annex VI Interim narrative report D GC
24. Final narrative report D GC Aidco/CAD 1787
25. Operational System Evaluation D GC Aidco/CAD 1787
26. Annexes to Final report D GC Aidco/CAD 1787
27. Cover note final report D GC Aidco/CAD 1787
28. Budget Annex III Final financial report D GC Aidco/CAD 1787
29. Aeneas Evaluation

hUDs://ec.eurona.eu/euroDeaid/silcs/devco/filcs/publicati
COM/IBM Public document

on-aeneas-proeramme-proiecls-funded-2004-
2006_gn_7.pdf
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